THE SINGAPORE TEACHERS’ CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETY LIMITED
Registered under the Co-operative Societies Act, Cap. 62, Singapore Annual Report 2024

70

THE SINGAPORE TEACHERS' CO-OPERATIVE
SOCIETY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

52 | P a g e

34.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

34.6  FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (CONT’D)

d) Level 3 fair value measurements (Cont’d)

(ii)  Movements in Level 3 assets measured at fair value

The following table presents the reconciliation for all asset measured at fair value
based on significant unobservable inputs (Level 3):

2024 2023
Group and Co-operative $ $
Unquoted Equity Securities
At 1 January 3,248,835   9,244,758

 Net fair value gain/(losses) recognised in other
   comprehensive income 1,320,042   (2,759,377)

 Disposal during the year -   (3,236,546)
At 31 December 4,568,877   3,248,835

 Fair value measurements using
significant unobservable inputs

(Level 3)

35.  PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

As
previously As
reported Adjustments restated

$ $ $

Group
2023
Statement of financial position
Financial assets 33,513,548  3,751   33,517,299
Cash and bank balances 1,567,868   (3,751)   1,564,117
Retained surplus (8,390,075)   182,251   (8,207,824)
Fair value reserve 346,569   (179,449)   167,120
Co-operative education and training fund (193,978)   67,431   (126,547)
Other payables (780,494)   (70,233)   (850,727)

Statement of comprehensive income
Investment income 2,463,498   (179,449)   2,284,049
Finance cost (1,269,284)   (70,233)   (1,339,517)

THE SINGAPORE TEACHERS’ CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETY LIMITED
Registered under the Co-operative Societies Act, Cap. 62, SingaporeAnnual Report 2024

71

THE SINGAPORE TEACHERS' CO-OPERATIVE
SOCIETY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

53 | P a g e

35.  PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONT’D)

As
reported Adjustments restated

$ $ $

Group
2023
Statement of cash flow
Interest income (2,294,747)   179,449   (2,115,298)
Finance costs 1,946,537   70,233   2,016,770
Other payables and accuruals 257,236   70,233   327,469
Interest received 2,294,747   (179,449)   2,115,298
Proceed from disposal of investments 9,525,138   246,880   9,772,018
Proceed from money market fund -   854,531   854,531

Co-operative
2023
Statement of financial position
Financial assets 33,513,548  3,751   33,517,299
Cash and bank balances 1,322,326   (3,751)   1,318,575
Retained surplus (8,457,510)   249,682   (8,207,828)
Fair value reserve 346,569   (179,449)   167,120
Other payables (766,579)   (70,233)   (836,812)

Statement of comprehensive income
Investment income 2,456,731   (179,449)   2,277,282
Finance cost (1,269,284)   (70,233)   (1,339,517)

 As
previously

THE SINGAPORE TEACHERS’ CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETY LIMITED
Registered under the Co-operative Societies Act, Cap. 62, Singapore Annual Report 2024

72

THE SINGAPORE TEACHERS' CO-OPERATIVE
SOCIETY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

54 | P a g e

36.  NEW OR REVISED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS

The Group has not adopted the following standards and interpretations that
have been issued but not yet effective:

 Effective date

(annual periods

[…]

THE SINGAPORE TEACHERS’ CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETY LIMITED
Registered under the Co-operative Societies Act, Cap. 62, Singapore Annual Report 2024

80

THE SINGAPORE TEACHERS' CO-OPERATIVE
SOCIETY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

52 | P a g e

34.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

34.6  FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (CONT’D)

d) Level 3 fair value measurements (Cont’d)

(ii)  Movements in Level 3 assets measured at fair value

The following table presents the reconciliation for all asset measured at fair value
based on significant unobservable inputs (Level 3):

2024 2023
Group and Co-operative $ $
Unquoted Equity Securities
At 1 January 3,248,835   9,244,758

 Net fair value gain/(losses) recognised in other
   comprehensive income 1,320,042   (2,759,377)

 Disposal during the year -   (3,236,546)
At 31 December 4,568,877   3,248,835

 Fair value measurements using
significant unobservable inputs

(Level 3)

35.  PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

As
previously As
reported Adjustments restated

$ $ $

Group
2023
Statement of financial position
Financial assets 33,513,548  3,751   33,517,299
Cash and bank balances 1,567,868   (3,751)   1,564,117
Retained surplus (8,390,075)   182,251   (8,207,824)
Fair value reserve 346,569   (179,449)   167,120
Co-operative education and training fund (193,978)   67,431   (126,547)
Other payables (780,494)   (70,233)   (850,727)

Statement of comprehensive income
Investment income 2,463,498   (179,449)   2,284,049
Finance cost (1,269,284)   (70,233)   (1,339,517)

THE SINGAPORE TEACHERS' CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETY LIMITED
(Registered under the Co-operative Societies Act, Cap. 62, Singapore)

ANNEX 7
REPORT ON INVESTMENT
7.3 INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FROM FY2022 TO FY2024

FY2024 FY2023 (restated) FY2022
Income ($) Income ($) Income ($)

Investment properties 2,293   27,221   45,925
Statutory board bonds 243,683   95,502   292,189
Central investment fund (SI) -   -   (91,908)

[…]

Shares in other co-op (invest after 30/06/2010) 10,351   6,418   9,599

Total 1,232,431   967,111   491,728
Returns on restricted investment 5.02% 4.72% 3.07%

Total Investments Income 3,248,237   5,103,076   1,279,651
Returns on investment (ROI) 3.95% 6.54% 1.68%
Investment Income recognised in P&L 3,043,447   2,277,282   1,067,123
Capital Gains recognised in Retained Earnings 204,790   2,825,794   212,528

Non Restricted Investments

Restricted Investments

THE SINGAPORE TEACHERS’ CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETY LIMITED
Registered under the Co-operative Societies Act, Cap. 62, SingaporeAnnual Report 2024

81

THE SINGAPORE TEACHERS' CO-OPERATIVE
SOCIETY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

53 | P a g e

35.  PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONT’D)

As
reported Adjustments restated

$ $ $

Group
2023
Statement of cash flow
Interest income (2,294,747)   179,449   (2,115,298)
Finance costs 1,946,537   70,233   2,016,770
Other payables and accuruals 257,236   70,233   327,469
Interest received 2,294,747   (179,449)   2,115,298
Proceed from disposal of investments 9,525,138   246,880   9,772,018
Proceed from money market fund -   854,531   854,531

Co-operative
2023
Statement of financial position
Financial assets 33,513,548  3,751   33,517,299
Cash and bank balances 1,322,326   (3,751)   1,318,575
Retained surplus (8,457,510)   249,682   (8,207,828)
Fair value reserve 346,569   (179,449)   167,120
Other payables (766,579)   (70,233)   (836,812)

Statement of comprehensive income
Investment income 2,456,731   (179,449)   2,277,282
Finance cost (1,269,284)   (70,233)   (1,339,517)

 As
previously

Annex 8

THE SINGAPORE TEACHERS’ CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETY LTD
150 CHANGI ROAD  #02-06
GUTHRIE BUILDING
SINGAPORE 419973   TEL:   6440 4393
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

89th ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING – 28 JUNE 2025
NOMINATION FOR ELECTION TO THE COMMITTEE OF MANAGEMENT – 2025/2028

NO

NAME OF CANDIDATE